
November 2,2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Michelle T. Rangel 
Assistant County Attomey 
Foli Bend County 
301 Jackson Street, Suite 728 
RiclnTIond, Texas 77469 

Dear Ms. Rangel: 

0R2010-16609 

You ask whether celiain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public InfonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 398885. 

The Fort Bend County Sheriffs Office (the "sheriff') received a request for a specified case 
repoli. You state the sheriff will release some information. You claim that the submitted 
information is, excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code. We 
have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample 
of infonnation. 1 

lni tiall y, we must address the sheriff s obligations under the Act. Section 552.301 describes 
the procedural obligations placed on a govennTIental body that receives a written request for 
information it wishes to withhold. Pursuant to section 552.301 (b) ofthe Govenlll1ent Code, 
the govenlll1ental body must request a mling from this office and state the exceptions to 
disclosure that apply within ten business days after receiving the request. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.301(b). Pursuant to section 552.301(e) of the Govenlll1ent Code, the govennnental 
body is required to submit to this office within fifteen business days of receiving the request 

lWe assume the "representative sample" of records submitted to tills office is tmly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records DecisionNos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). TIlls open records 
letter does not reach, and, therefore, does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent til0se records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to tllls office. 
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(1) general written comments stating the reasons why the stated exceptions apply that would 
allow the infonnation to be withheld, (2) a copy of the written request for infonnation, (3) 
a signed statement or sufficient evidence showing the date the govenllnental body received 
the written request, and (4) a copy of the specific infonnationl~equested or representative 
samples, labeled to indicate which exceptions apply to which palis of the documents. See 
id. § 552.301(e). In this instance, you state the sheriff received the request for infonnation 
'on July 14, 2'010. You did not, however, request a TIlling from this office or submit the 
infonnation r~quired under section 552.301(e) until August 27, 2010. Thus, we find the 
sheriff failed .~o comply with the requirements of section 552.301. 

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Govenllnent Code, a govenunental body's failure to 
comply with the requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presmnption the 
requested infomlation is public and must be released unless a compelling reason exists to 
withhold the infonnation fl.'om disclosure. See id. § 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 
S.W.3d 342, 350 (Tex. App.-FOli WOlih 2005, no pet.); Hancockv. State Bd. a/Ins., 797 
S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (govenunental body must make 
compelling d~monstration to overcome presumption of openness pursuant to statutory 
predecessortq section 552.302); see also Open Records DecisionNo. 630 (1994). Generally, 
a compelling reason to withhold infonnation exists where some other source of law makes 
the infonnation confidential or where third party interests al'e at stake. Open Records 
Decision No.: 150 at 2 (1977). You claim portions of the submitted infonnation are 
confidential uJ;lder section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code. In addition, we note portions 
of the submi~ted infonnation are subject to section 552.130 of the Govemment Code.2 

Because sections 552.101 and 552.130 can provide compelling reasons to withhold 
information, we will consider the applicability ofthese sections to the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Gover11l11ent Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confidetltial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code encompasses laws that make 
criminal history record information ("CRRI") confidential. CRR! generated by the National 
Crime Infonnation Center or by the Texas Crime Infonnation Center is confidentialllllder 
federal and state law. Title 28, pmi 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations govems the 
release ofCRRI that states obtain from the federal govenllnent or other states. Open Records 
Decision No. r565 at 7 (1990). The federal regulations allow each state to follow its 
individual law with respect to CRRI it generates. Id. Section 411.083 of the Govenllnent 
Code deems confidential CRR! the Texas Depmiment of Public Safety ("DPS") maintains, 
except DPS n1ay disseminate this infOlmation as provided in chapter 411, subchapter F of 
the Govenlln~~lt Code. See Gov't Code § 411.083. Sections 411.083(b)(I) and 411.089(a) 
authorize a cri,minaljustice agency to obtain CRR!; however, a criminal justice agency may 

2The O~fice of the Attorney General will raise a mandatOlY exception on behalf of a goven1111ental 
body, but ordina~i1ywillnot raise other exceptions. Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987),470 
(1987). ! 



Ms. MichelleT. Rangel - Page 3 

not release CHRI except to another criminal justice agency for a criminal justice purpose. Ie!. 
§ 411.089(b)(1). Other entities specified in chapter411 ofthe Government Code are entitled 
to obtain CHR! from DPS or another criminal justice agency; however, those entities may 
not release CHR! except as provided by chapter 411. See generally ie!. §§ 411.090-.127. 
Similarly, any CHR! obtained from DPS or any other criminal justice agency must be 
withheld tmder section 552.101 ofthe Government Code in conjunction with Government 
Code chapter411, subchapter F. See ie!. § 411.082(2)(B) (tenn CHRI does not include 
driving record infonnation). However, section 411.083 does not apply to active walTant 
information or other infonnation relating to one's CUlTent involvement with the criminal 
justice systeni. See id. § 411.081(b) (police depmiment allowed to disclose information 
peliaining to person's CUlTent involvement in the criminal justice system). We also note that 
the term CHRI does not include driving record information. See ie!. § 411.082(2)(B). 
Accordingly, the sheriff must withhold the CHRI we have marked under section 552.101 in 
conjunction with chapter 411 of the Govenmlent Code. 

Section 552.1:30 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclousre infonnation relating to a 
motor vehicle, operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued 
by an agencyrofthis state. Ie!. § 552.130(a)(1), (2). Upon review, we find the infonnation 
we have marl(ed consists of Texas motor vehicle record infOlmation that falls within the 
scope of sectiQn 552.13 O. Accordingly, the sheriff must withhold the marked Texas motor 
vehicle recorclinfonnation under section 552.130 ofthe Govenunent Code.3 

,. 

In summary/ the sheriff must withhold the infornlation we have marked under 
section 552.101 in conjunction with chapter 411 ofthe Government Code. The sheriff must 
withhold the infonnation we have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 
The remaining infonnation must be released.4 

~ . 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infOlmation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as. presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninationregarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This mling tl:iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the lights and responsibilities of the 
govel1llnental;ibody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and 
responsibilitie"s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex or1.php, 

3We note this office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous detemrination to all 
governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including Texas driver's 
license numbers tinder section 552.13 0 ofthe Govenmlent Code, without the necessity of requesting an attomey 
general decision/ 

4We note the remaining infonnation contains a social security number. Section 552.147(b) of the 
Govelnment Code authorizes a govemmental body to redact a living person's social security mmlber fOlm 
public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from tIns office tmder the Act. See Gov't Code 

j' 

§ 552.147. . 
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or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infomlation llilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

1?a;J;.1(~ 
Kate Hmifield 
Assistant Attomey General 
Open Records Division 

KH/em 

Ref: ID# 398885 ... 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

}. 


